## AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this 19th day of November, 2001, by and between the County of Nassau, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as COUNTY, and the Northeast Florida Community Action Agency, whose address is Post Office Box 52025, Jacksonville, FL 32201, hereinafter referred to as AGENCY.

## WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the citizens of Nassau County that the AGENCY continue, and work with the economically deprived citizens of Nassau County, and

WHEREAS, the AGENCY now maintains services for the economically deprived residents of Nassau County;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows: \$5,000.00

- 1. For and in consideration of the sum of -\$3,000, which shall be paid in quarterly installments, during the months of November, February, May and August of the fiscal year, the AGENCY does hereby agree to perform services that will benefit the residents of Nassau County. Said services to include but not be limited to the following:
  - a. Continuing the present level of services provided for the citizens of Nassau County.
  - 2. The AGENCY shall make their financial records available to the COUNTY for purposes of an audit, if requested by the COUNTY. The COUNTY shall require an audit of previous year's financial records to be performed by an independent accounting firm. The audit report must be received by the COUNTY before the May distribution will be made.
- 3. All facilities, programs and services shall be compliant with the Florida Accessibility Code and the federal Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). Failure to provide facilities, programs, or services that are compliant with both the Florida Accessibility Code and the federal Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) shall be considered a breach of the contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement this \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2001.

SIGNED, SEALED & DELIVERED BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS IN THE PRESENCE OF: NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA MARIANNE MARSHALL Its: CHAIRMAN ATTEST: "CHIP" OXLEY, JR. J.M. Its: EX-OFFICIO CLERK NORTHEAST FLORIDA COMMUNITY ACTION OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA BY: ITS: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR apprøwed, as tø Michael & County Attorney

## AFFIDAVIT

I, John W. Edwards, Jr. , certify that our program
and facilities are in compliance with the Federal American
with Disabilities Act and the Florida Accessibility Code.
SIGNATURE TITLE: Executive Director
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF NASSAU
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 2nd day of November, 2001, by John W. Edwards Ir, as Executive Divector of the NEFL Community Action Alency who is personally known to me or who has produced as identification and who did take an oath.  Solvia Nown
NOTARY PUBLIC  State of Florida at Large  My Commission Expires:  MY COMMISSION # CC 822446  EXPIRES: May 22, 2003  Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters



". . . Providing Solutions for Success"

November 2, 2001

Mr. J.M. "Chip" Oxley, Jr. Ex-Officio Clerk Nassau County **Board of County Commissioners** P.O. Box 1010 Fernandina Beach, Florida 32035-1010

Dear Mr. Oxley:

Pursuant to your letter of October 31, 2001, enclosed are the signed agreement and affidavit. Thank you for the opportunity to continue providing services to the youth of Nassau County for the October 1, 2001 to September 30, 2002, year.

Please let me know if you require additional information or clarification.

Sincerely

∛ohn W. Edw<del>árd</del>≲, Jr. **Executive Director** 

JWEjr/gb

**Enclosure** 

Eleanor Colborn C Denise T. Mandeville Ronald T. Howell Christine W. Raysor